MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Chapter 86.

An Act in relation to the original Plans of Towns in Kennebec County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The county commissioners for the county of County com-Kennebec are hereby empowered and instructed to contract with some competent person to furnish copies of the plans of the various cities, towns and plantations in said county which show the original lotting and numbering of said cities, towns and Kennebec plantations so far as the same may be obtained at a price not exceeding fifteen hundred dollars to be paid by said county, which may be raised by taxation or otherwise.

missioners instructed to secure plans lotting of county.

Section 2. Such plans shall as nearly as practicable be of specification of plans uniform size and shape, and shall be mounted on linen so that required they may be conveniently used for constant reference without this act. injury. They shall be suitably indexed and shall be kept on file in the registry of deeds for said county.

Section 3. Such copies shall be certified by the person making Copies of them, as true copies of the original plans and shall also bear a certified. copy of such endorsements, if any, as are found upon the original. In the discretion of the court, such copies may be copies may be copies may be admitted admitted as evidence.

as evidence.

Section 4. This act shall take effect when approved,

Approved February 23, 1905.

Chapter 87.

An Act repealing Chapter four hundred and forty-three of the Private and Special Laws of the year nineteen hundred and one, relating to the annual town meeting of Boothbay Harbor,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Chapter four hundred and forty-three of the pri- Chapter 443, vate and special laws of the year one thousand nine hundred and one is hereby repealed.

private and special laws, 1901, repealed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 23, 1905.